
Chief Executive

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 24 March 2021

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 2.00 p.m.
Via public remote access (please contact 
the Clerk named below for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 4

3. OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 IN HALTON INCLUDING THE 
HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD AND THE LOCAL COVID-19 
OUTBREAK HUB AND THE CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE 
OUTBREAK HUB

5 - 6

4. HALTON’S ADULT SOCIAL CARE: COVID-19 WINTER PLAN 
2020/21

7 - 41

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 
JOINT LOCAL TRANSFORMATIONAL PLAN (LTP) - 
PRESENTATION - FAYE WOODWARD

42 - 126

6. HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL AND NHS HALTON 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP : JOINT WORKING 
ARRANGEMENTS

127 - 166

7. ONE HALTON - UPDATE REPORT 167 - 172

8. OUTLINE FOR A RAPID UPDATE OF THE ONE HALTON 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2022 IN THE 
CONTEXT OF THE GLOBAL COVID-19 PANDEMIC.

173 - 175

9. HALTON HOSPITAL AND WELLBEING CAMPUS 
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

176 - 182

10.BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020 – 21 UPDATE, QUARTER 
4 RETURN AND RISK REGISTER

183 - 195



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 7 October 2020 held 
remotely.

Present: Councillors  Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and S. 
Bartsch, N. Bunce, P. Cooke, G. Ferguson, T. Hemming, T. Hill, P. Jones, M. 
Larking, R. Macdonald, E. O’Meara, K. Parker, D. Parr, C Pritchard, S. Quinn, S. 
Semoff, M. Stanley, M. Vasic, I. Whiley, D. Wilson and S. Yeoman.

Apologies for Absence: K. Parker, L. Thompson and S. Wallace Bonner

Absence declared on Council business: None

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the m
[...]
1

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 

SUBJECT: Overview of Covid-19 in Halton including the Health 
Protection Board and the local Covid-19 Outbreak Hub and 
the Cheshire & Merseyside Outbreak Hub

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with a briefing of Halton’s position on Covid 19.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the briefing of Halton’s position on 
Covid 19 data, testing and vaccinations.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Data is provided to local authorities on a daily basis regarding our situation for Covid 
19.  

Halton’s latest Action Plan will be shared.

Halton’s Testing situation and vaccination update will be provided.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Halton is in line with Government requirements to address COVID 19.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There is ring fenced allocated funding for outbreak planning and staff.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

These plans will protect the health of children and young people in Halton.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
N/A.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

These plans will protect the health of people in Halton.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



6.4 A Safer Halton 

These plans will protect the health of people in Halton.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

N/A.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 These plans will reduce the risk to local people from an outbreak.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues resulting from this report.

9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Health Protection Board Terms of Reference and Halton Outbreak Plans.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 20th January 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

PORTFOLIO:

Sue Wallace Bonner – Director of Adult Social 
Services, Halton Borough Council 

Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Halton’s Adult Social Care: COVID-19 Winter 
Plan 2020/21

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with an overview of Halton’s Adult Social Care (ASC): 
COVID-19 Winter Plan 2020/21.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Note the contents of the report and associated Appendices.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On the 18th September 2020, the Government published the National ASC: 
COVID-19 Winter Plan, which was developed from the work undertaken 
nationally by the ASC Covid-19 Taskforce during the summer. 

The plan sets out the actions that the Government are taking at a national level 
to support those who provide and receive care. It also outlines the actions that 
the Government expect every local area (local authorities and NHS partners) 
and every care provider to take, in order to ensure everything possible is being 
done to keep people safe. 

3.2 Below is an example of some of the actions that the Government have outlined 
that they are undertaking as part of the national Plan:-

 Supporting the sector with an additional £546 million Infection Control 
Fund, to help with the extra costs of infection prevention and control 
measures – including the payment of care workers who are self-isolating 
in line with government guidelines.

 Scaling up their Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) distribution to 
make free PPE available for all adult social care providers and care 
workers through to March 2021. 

 A Chief Nurse for Adult Social Care will be appointed to provide 
leadership to the social care nursing workforce. NB. It was announced 
on 7th December that Professor Deborah Sturdy will be taking up this 
role. 

 A new dashboard will monitor care home infections and provide data to 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-coronavirus-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021/adult-social-care-our-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-coronavirus-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021/adult-social-care-our-covid-19-winter-plan-2020-to-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chief-nurse-for-adult-social-care-to-provide-clinical-leadership-during-winter


help local government and care providers respond quicker.

3.3 As part of the national plan, Local Authorities were required to write to the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) by 31st October 2020 
confirming that they have put in place a winter plan and that they are working 
with care providers in their area on their business continuity plans, highlighting 
any key issues if needed, in order to receive the second instalment of the 
Infection Control Fund. NB. This confirmation was provided.

3.4 In line with Government guidance, Halton’s plan (see Appendix 1) considers 
the recommendations of the national Winter Plan and how we have 
responded/continue to respond to the local requirements. 

Contributions were made to the plan from across ASC Services and NHS 
Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

3.5 The overall aim of our Winter Plan 2020/21 is to ensure that high quality, safe 
and timely care is provided to everyone who needs it during the winter, whilst 
continuing to protect people who need care, their carers and the social care 
workforce from Covid-19.

3.6 Our objectives for ASC during winter are to:-
 ensure everyone who needs care or support can get high-quality, timely 

and safe care throughout the autumn and winter period; 
 protect people who need care, support or safeguards, the social care 

workforce, and carers from infections, including COVID-19; and
 make sure that people who need care, support or safeguards remain 

connected to essential services and their loved ones, whilst protecting 
individuals from infections including COVID-19

3.7 Below are an example of the areas covered within the plan (list not 
exhaustive):- 

 Safe Discharge from Hospital
 Provision of Alternative Accommodation
 Care Providers – Business Continuity/Resilience
 Outbreak Management
 Management of Staff Mov
[...]
.................... 23 

5.2 Funding ..................................................................................................................... 23 

5.3 Market & Provider Sustainability ................................................................................ 25 

5.4 Care Quality Commission Support: Emergency Support Framework and Sharing Best 

Practice ........................................................................................................................... 25 

6. Action Plan ................................................................................................................... 27 

 

  

Page 15



 

3 | P a g e  
 

1. Aim/Objectives of the Winter Plan 

The overall aim of Halton’s Adult Social Care (ASC) Covid-19 Winter Plan 2020/21 is to ensure 

that high quality, safe and timely care is provided to everyone who needs it during the 

autumn/winter, whilst continuing to protect people who need care, their carers and the social 

care workforce from Covid-19. 

Throughout the pandemic, in Halton, we have worked in partnership across health and social 

care, including the voluntary and community sector, to ensure that care providers have had 

what they have needed during this difficult time, whilst continuing to ensure that quality 

services and care provided is maintained. 

Our objectives for ASC during winter are to:- 

 ensure everyone who needs care or support can get high-quality, timely and safe care 

throughout the autumn and winter period;  

 protect people who need care, support or safeguards, the social care workforce, and 

carers from infections, including COVID-19; and 

 make sure that people who need care, support or safeguards remain connected to 

essential services and their loved ones, whilst protecting individuals from infections 

including COVID-19 

The following sections outline the context in which ASC in Halton is currently and will be 

operating over the autumn/winter period fr
[...]
 and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 20th January 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Faye Woodward, Commissioning Manager
                                                     Children and Families, NHS Halton CCG

PORTFOLIO:  Health and Well Being

SUBJECT: Children and Young Peoples Mental Health Joint Local 
Transformational Plan (LTP)

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have been required, in partnership with 
a wide range of local and regional stakeholders, to publish a local transformation plan 
(LTP) and to refresh this annually.  Over the last few years, Halton and Warrington 
CCGs have worked in close partnership on a number of initiatives focussed on 
transforming mental health and wellbeing services for children and young people. 
Some of this work has also been on a wider geographical footprint with neighbouring 
Mid-Mersey CCGs. In February 2018 it was proposed that a joint Halton and 
Warrington refresh be undertaken. In many areas, where the priorities and aims align 
and where there is a single main provider of mental health services, it made sense to 
have a consistent approach across the two boroughs 

The 19/20 and 20/21 refresh of the Halton and Warrington Joint Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health LTP will be presented to the board by power point. It reflects 
the commitment locally to improving the mental health and wellbeing of our children 
and young people. Nationally, there is an ambitious 5 year plan (up until 2016 - 2021) 
and as we reach the end, we can demonstrate that significant progress has been 
made in Halton and Warrington and our continued commitment in the future is 
established through our upcoming plans. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the Children and Young Peoples Mental Health Joint Local Transformational 
Plan be noted; and 

2) the Board approves the Children and Young Peoples Mental Health Joint Local 
Transformational Plan for sharing in the public domain

Page 42 Agenda Item 5
[...]
ocaloffer.haltonchildrenstrust.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Everyone-Early-
Help-Strategy-2018-20121.pdf

• Halton Suicide Prevention Strategy https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/PDF/health/SuicidePreventionStrategy.pdf

• Woodview Children’s Specialist Services Information - http://bridgewater.nhs.uk/halton/woodview-specialist-childrens-
services/

• Mid Mersey Children’s mental health Workforce Plan

https://www.warringtonccg.nhs.uk/Downloads/About%20Us/CYPMHS%20Mid-Mersey%20Workforce%20Plan.pdf
84

P
age 126

https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/JSNA/conditions/JSNACYPMHEW.pdf
http://www.haltonccg.nhs.uk/your-health/Documents/SEND-Strategy.pdf
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/adultsocialcare/autismstrat.pdf
https://haltonchildrenstrust.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Halton-Joint-Commissioning-Strategy-2018-2021-FINAL.pdf
https://localoffer.haltonchildrenstrust.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Everyone-Early-Help-Strategy-2018-20121.pdf
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/PDF/health/SuicidePreventionStrategy.pdf
http://bridgewater.nhs.uk/halton/woodview-specialist-childrens-services/
https://www.warringtonccg.nhs.uk/Downloads/About%20Us/CYPMHS%20Mid-Mersey%20Workforce%20Plan.pdf


REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 21st January 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Adult Social Services

SUBJECT: Halton Borough Council and NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group : Joint Working Arrangements

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present an overview of the new working arrangements between Halton Borough 
Council (HBC) and NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), which took 
effect from 1st April 2020.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Note the contents of the report and associated Appendices

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 HBC and NHS Halton CCG have had a Joint Working Agreement (JWA), including a 
pooled budget, in place for the commissioning of services for people with Complex 
Care needs since April 2013; from April 2015, the JWA included the Better Care Fund. 

3.2 A review of the JWA was undertaken during the first six months of 2019/20, which 
resulted in HBC and NHS Halton CCG agreeing that the Continuing Healthcare (CHC) 
and Community Care budget elements of the pooled budget would be separated out, 
which has resulted in the development of a revised JWA for the Better Care Fund 
(including the Disabled Facilities Grant, Winter Pressures and Improved Better Care 
Fund).

3.3 The Board should note, that as both HBC and NHS Halton CCG remain committed to 
developing our integrated approach to service delivery and transformation to improve 
the Health and Well-Being of Halton residents, we also worked on developing financial, 
commissioning and contracting arrangements for Joint Funded packages, Funded 
Nursing Care and Direct Payments which fall under the CHC and Community Care 
Budgets, which now sit outside of the pool budget w.e.f 1st April 2020.

3.4 The JWA was reviewed by both HBC and NHS Halton CCG and has been 
amended/updated to reflect changes in organisational structure, governance 
arrangements associated with the JWA and agreed Pooled Budget; see Appendix 1.

3.5 In respect to the working arrangements associated with the management of the CHC 
and Community Care budgets as outlined in paragraph 3.3 above, HBC and NHS 
Halton CCG has developed the associated processes necessary with regards to 
managing our organisation’s aligned budget, consisting of the following funding 

Page 127 Agenda Item 6



streams:-

 Community Care;
 Continuing Health Care (CHC);
 Funded Nursing Care (FNC); and
 Jointly Funded Care, including Section 117

3.6 Attached at Appendix 2 is a diagram, which aims to outline the governance 
arrangements, associated with the new working arrangements introduced from 1st April 
2020.

3.7 As part of ongoing developments proposed by the NHS and DHCS to the health and 
social care system such as Integrated Care 
[...]
ems, Integrated Care Partnerships and 
the major role of ONE HALTON in ensuring the primacy of the Place 
Halton

One Halton Finance 

3.16 At the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2019, the Board agreed to 
delegate authority and management of the budget to the Chief 
Executive/One Halton Senior Responsible Officer in consultation with the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health and Wellbeing 
Portfolio Holder.

3.17 Since the last Health and Wellbeing Board there have been no requests 
for funding from the One Halton budget. 

3.18 It was previously reported that One Halton was expecting to receive 
£425,000 for 2020/21 from Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership which is top sliced from CCG budgets. However the 
allocation for 2020/21 has now been confirmed as £348,000.

3.19 For 2020/21 the revised One Halton budget is therefore £676,000. This 
includes money carried over from 2019/20 some of which is already 
allocated to existing projects. 

3.20 For 2020/21, there is a balance of £336,000 available for investment to 
support the delivery of the One Halton Plan. This money can be carried 
over to the next financial year.

3.21 A One Halton Budget Statement is available as Appendix 1. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the update.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Page 170



n/a

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 One Halton funding is used to provide resource and capacity as well as 
investing into new schemes. Funding from the Cheshire & Merseyside 
Health Care Partnership is received with guidance/caveats for how it 
should be spent. One Halton will ensure any funding received is used for 
its intended purpose and reported back through the appropriate 
channels. 

5.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board has oversight over all One Halton 
spend.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
One Halton supports the Council priorities for a Healthy Halton and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities.

6.1 Children and Young Pe
[...]
Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Outline for a rapid update of the One Halton 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 
in the context of the global Covid-19 
pandemic.

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The global pandemic arrived as we entered the second half of our five-
year One Halton strategy. We must now consider how we revise the 
strategy to take account of the pandemic, assess its impacts on our 
key priorities and refocus our efforts to mitigate its effects on achieving 
our aims.

1.2 Eileen O’Meara, Director of Public Health has asked a specialty 
registrar in public health (Dr Matthew Atkinson) to lead a rapid review 
of the One Halton strategy.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the Board agrees that the Strategy be updated and presented to 
the March 2021 Health and Wellbeing Board for approval

2) the Board’s members contribute to this review by providing 
information on the impact Covid-19 has had on services and 
health outcomes and by suggesting revised actions and goals

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Covid-19 (coronavirus) has impacted every aspect of our lives. The 
global pandemic has directly affected our residents through infections, 
illness and in some cases, deaths. However, the effects of the 
pandemic will be felt much more widely. Restrictions will have changed 
our lifestyles and health behaviours. All services have experienced 
disruption, changes in work practices and altered levels of demand. 
Our economy will be impacted for many years and our physical and 
mental health will be affected. All of these changes will be 
disproportionately felt by our most deprived groups and may 
exacerbate the health inequalities in our area.

Page 173 Agenda Item 8



3.2 Not all impacts will be negative. Services have moved at pace to 
transform their provision. Communities and the voluntary sector have 
rallied around our most vulnerable groups.

Some potential impacts of the pandemic on our six 
[...]
e specifically referenced in the 
amended strategy.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
The impact of employment loss on health and wellbeing will be 
referenced.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
This will be the main focus of the amended strategy and there will be 
implications.

6.4 A Safer Halton
None anticipated

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
 None anticipated

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

No risks have been identified at this stage. Risks will be considered as 
part of the amended strategy.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

No issues have been identified at this stage. Health inequalities will be 
considered as part of the amended strategy and any equality and 
diversity issues will be addressed.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 175



REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 20th January 2021

LEAD: Lucy Gardner, Director of Strategy, 
Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Halton Hospital and Wellbeing Campus 
Strategic Outline Case

WARDS: Borough Wide.

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of progress to 
date in terms of the plans for new hospital developments in 
Warrington and Halton, seek support to continue to progress the 
plans for Halton hospital site redevelopment, and to ensure the 
provision of hospital services in a modern fit for purpose estate.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That support is given to progressing to 
the next stage of business case development in the planning 
for a new hospital and wellbeing campus for Halton.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 New hospitals: Context and progress to date

3.1.1 Last year Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT 
published its Estate and Facilities Strategy 2019-2024, which sets 
out its key aims to ensure our hospitals are safe, secure and fit for 
purpose. It reiterates the pressing need for modernisation and 
reconfiguration on both the Warrington and Halton sites, including 
the provision of a new hospital for Warrington and the completion of 
the development of a hospital and wellbeing campus on the Halton 
site.  Plans for new hospital facilities in Warrington and Halton are 
included in both Councils’ Local Plans.

3.1.2 The diagram on page 3 summarises key milestones delivered to 
date.  Strategic Outline Cases (‘SOCs’) have been developed for 
both a new Warrington hospital and the redevelopment of the Halton 
hospital site.  Both SOCs have been reviewed by NHSE/I through 
the informal Gateway review process and encouragingly positive 
feedback received.  The SOCs have been approved by the 
Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT’s Board and by 

Page 176 Agenda Item 9



Warrington and Halton CCGs. 

3.1.3 Both Warrington and Runcorn have been selected to be part of the 
national Town Deal programme.  Our plans for the new hospitals 
actively align and support the delivery of improved outcomes 
through the Towns’ Investment Plans and also the delivery of the 
Town Centre Programme in Halton.  For example, as part of 
Halton’s Town Centre programme we plan to provide health services 
from Runcorn Shopping City, making services more accessible to 
patients, reducing backlogs due to COVID-19, increasing footfall in 
Shopping City to support economic regeneration and helping to 
sustain a key community asset, as well as supporting the 
development of new hospital facilities on the Halton hospital site and 
releasing land for housing.    

3.1.4 We have engaged over 130 organisations and groups in our plans to 
date, including statutory bodies, charitable organisations and public 
and patient representative groups.  A summary of some key 
engagement activities is included in the diagram below.  All partners, 
patients and the public who have been engaged in this extensive 
exercise are very supportive of our plans and have been involved in 
their developm
[...]
ntrol the risks are identified from the following options;
1. Reducing the likelihood; or
2. Reducing the impact; or 
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by,

- Avoidance
- Reduction
- Retention
- Transference; or

4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning

The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score 
rating for residual risks. 

P
age 195


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	3 Overview of Covid-19 in Halton including the Health Protection Board and the local Covid-19 Outbreak Hub and the Cheshire & Merseyside Outbreak Hub
	4 Halton’s Adult Social Care: COVID-19 Winter Plan 2020/21
	HWBB 20.1.21- ASC Winter Plan.doc.docx
	Acrobat Document.pdf

	5 Children and Young Peoples Mental Health Joint Local Transformational Plan (LTP) - Presentation - Faye Woodward
	V12 DRAFT Joint CYP mental health local transformation plan refresh 1920 2021

	6 Halton Borough Council and NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group : Joint Working Arrangements
	JWA Halton CCG Appendix 1
	JWA Appendix 2

	7 One Halton - Update Report
	8 Outline for a rapid update of the One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 in the context of the global Covid-19 pandemic.
	9 Halton Hospital and Wellbeing Campus Strategic Outline Case
	10 Better Care Fund (BCF) 2020 – 21 update, Quarter 4 return and Risk Register
	Risk Register for BCF 2019 20 FINAL version.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 20 January 2021 held 
remotely.

Present: Councillors T. McInerney, Polhill, Woolfall and Wright S. Bartsch, L. 
Carter, P. Cooke, G. Ferguson, T. Hill, P. Hughes, P. Jones, M. Larking, E. 
O’Meara, K. Parker, D. Parr, M. Vasic and D. Wilson.

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
HWB8 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th October 2020 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB9 OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 IN HALTON INCLUDING THE 
HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD AND THE LOCAL COVID-
19 OUTBREAK HUB AND THE CHESHIRE & 
MERSEYSIDE OUTBREAK HUB

The Board received an update on the most recent 
data on COVID-19, including an update on Halton outbreak 
support team activity and the most recent information on 
testing and vaccination for the people in Halton.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked everyone 
within support team for their work.

RESOLVED: That Halton’s position on COVID-19 
data, testing and vaccinations be noted.

HWB10 HALTON’S ADULT SOCIAL CARE: COVID-19 WINTER 
PLAN 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services, which provided an overview of Halton’s 
Adult Social Care COVID-19 Winter Plan 2020-21. On 18th 
September 2020, the Government published the National 
ASC: COVID-19  Winter Plan, which was developed from 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



the work undertaken nationally by the ASC COVID-19 
Taskforce during the summer.

As part of the national plan, Local Authorities were 
required to write to the Department of Health and Social 
Care by 31st October 2020, confirming that they had put in 
place a winter plan and that they were working with care 
providers in their area on their business continuity plans. 
They were also asked to highlight any key issues in order to 
receive a second instalment of the Infection Control Fund. A 
copy of Halton’s Plan was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report.

The overall aim of Halton’s Winter Plan 2020/21 was 
to ensure that high quality, safe and timely care was 
provided to everyone who needed it during the winter, whilst 
continuing to protect people who need care, their carers and 
the social care workforce from COVID-19. The objective and 
areas covered by the Plan were also outlined in the report.

The Board discussed the current position at Lillycross 
and the potential for the contract to be extended.

RESOLVED: That the report and associated 
appendices be noted.

HWB11 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 
JOINT LOCAL TRANSFORMATIONAL PLAN (LTP) - 
PRESENTATION - FAYE WOODWARD

The Board considered a presentation from Faye 
Woodward, Commissioning Manager Children and Families, 
NHS Halton CCG, on the refresh of the Halton and 
Warrington Joint Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health Local Transformation Plan (LTP). 

RESOLVED: That

1. the Children and Young People’s Mental Health Joint 
Local Transformational Plan be noted; and

2. the Board approves the Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health Joint Transformational Plan for sharing 
in the public domain.

HWB12 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL AND NHS HALTON 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP : JOINT WORKING 
ARRANGEMENTS

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 



Services, which provided an overview of the new working 
arrangements between the Council and NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), which took effect from 1st 
April 2020. Since April 2013, the Council and NHS Halton 
CCG had a Joint Working Agreement (JWA) that included a 
pooled budget in place for the commissioning of services for 
people with complex care needs. From April 2015, the JWA 
included the Better Care Fund.

Following a review of the JWA which was undertaken 
during the first six months of 2019/20, it was agreed that the 
Continuing Healthcare (CHC) and Community Care budget 
elements of the pooled budget would be separated out. This 
had resulted in the development of a revised JWA for the 
Better Care Fund (including the Disabled Facilities Grant, 
Winter Pressures and Improved Better Care Fund). A copy 
of the revised JWA was attached as an appendix to the 
report.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the 
report and associated appendices.

HWB13 ONE HALTON - UPDATE REPORT

The Board received an update on matters relating to 
the development of One Halton, including the work of the 
One Halton Forum, the Integrated Commissioning Group 
and the Provider Alliance.

A meeting of the One Halton Forum had taken place 
on 15th December 2020 and the Board were requested to 
note the updates provided in relation to:

 Integrated Care Systems;
 Integrated Care Partnerships; and
 The role of One Halton in ensuring the primacy of the 

Place Halton.

With regard to finance, it was noted that One Halton 
had received £348,000 from the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Health and Care Partnership. Therefore, for 2020/21 the 
revised One Halton budget was £676,000. This included 
money carried over from 2019/20 although some of this was 
allocated to existing projects. It was also noted that for 
2020/21 there was a balance of £336,000 available for 
investment to support the delivery of the One Halton Plan. 
This money could be carried over to the next financial year.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.



HWB14 OUTLINE FOR A RAPID UPDATE OF THE ONE HALTON 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2022 IN THE 
CONTEXT OF THE GLOBAL COVID-19 PANDEMIC.

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which advised on the intention to amend the 
One Halton strategy to take account of the global COVID-19 
pandemic. The review would be carried out by a speciality in 
public health (Dr Matthew Atkinson) and would assess its 
impacts on the key priorities and refocus efforts to mitigate 
its effects on achieving the strategy’s aims.

RESOLVED: That

1. the Strategy be updated and presented to the March 
2021 Health and Wellbeing Board for approval; and

2. Board Member’s contribute to the review by providing 
information on the impact COVID-19 had on services 
and health outcomes and by suggesting revised 
actions and goals.

HWB15 HALTON HOSPITAL AND WELLBEING CAMPUS 
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

The Board considered a report which provided an 
overview of progress to date of the plans for new hospital 
developments in Warrington and Halton, and sought support 
to continue to progress the plans for Halton Hospital site 
redevelopment and to ensure the provision of hospital 
services in a modern fit for purpose estate.

Members welcomed Lucy Gardener, from Warrington 
and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, who 
presented the update.

The Board was advised that following the Warrington 
and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT’s publication of its 
Estate and Facilities Strategy 2019-2024, the need for 
modernisation and reconfiguration on both the Warrington 
and Halton sites was reiterated.  This included the provision 
of a new hospital for Warrington and the completion of the 
development of a hospital and wellbeing campus on the 
Halton site. 

It was reported that the Strategic Outline Cases 
(SOCs) had been developed for both and reviewed by 
NHSE with positive feedback received.  Further, the SOCs 
had been approved by the Warrington and Halton Teaching 
Hospitals NHSFT’s Board and by Warrington and Halton 



CCGs.  In order to further progress the planning for the new 
hospitals to the next stage, Executive Board was asked to 
give their support to the programme and support in 
progressing to the next state of business case development, 
this was agreed at the last meeting of the Executive Board in 
November.

 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

HWB16 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020 – 21 UPDATE, 
QUARTER 4 RETURN AND RISK REGISTER

The Board considered a report of the Director Adult 
Social Services, which provided an update on the Better 
Care Fund (BCF) 2020/21, the Better Care Fund Register 
and the Quarter 4 submission to NHS England. The report 
highlighted that:

 due to COVID-19 the completion of Quarter 4 
submission had been postponed and no further 
returns were required;

 the BCF guidance and templates for the BCF Plan 
2021/21 had also been postponed due to COVID-19; 
and

 the BCF Scheme Level Risk Register had been 
developed through the Better Care Development 
Group and a copy of this was attached as an 
appendix.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m.


